

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE MATTAPONI INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS  
OF AMERICAN INDIANS  
851 SW Sixth Avenue  
Suite 1650  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 248-0783

WILLIAM R. STEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERTA KOSS  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington D.C. 20006  
(202) 721-4600

STEVEN PAUL MCSLOY  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The National Congress of American Indians*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE STATUS OF PRE-REVOLUTIONARY INDIAN TREATIES .....	5
A. There Is A Need For This Court’s Guidance On The Status Of Pre-Revolutionary Indian Treaties .....	5
B. This Issue Has Continuing Implications For Indian Treaty Rights .....	8
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REQUIRES RECOGNITION OF PRE-REVOLUTIONARY INDIAN TREATIES AS TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES:**

*Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina v. State of South Carolina*, 718 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1983) ..... 6

*Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina v. State of South Carolina*, 865 F.2d 1444 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 6, 7

*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) ..... 9

*Delaware Nation v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2006 WL 1171859 (3d Cir. May 4, 2006) ..... 6

*Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker*, 839 F. Supp. 130 (D. Conn. 1993) ..... 7

*Greene v. State of Rhode Island*, 398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Johnson v. M’Intosh*, 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823) ..... 5

*Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida*, 414 U.S. 661 (1974) ..... 4, 12, 15

*Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York*, 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 10, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. State of New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 7
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986) .....	6
<i>State of New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 164 (1812) .....	5
<i>State of New Jersey v. Wright</i> , 117 U.S. 648 (1886) .....	5
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	12
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942) ...	9
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 436 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) ..	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) ....	6
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) . . . . .	9
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Worcester v. State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 13

**STATE CASES:**

<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 621 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Maxim</i> , 695 N.E.2d 212 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Unalachtigo Band of Nanticoke-Lenni Lenape Nation v. State of New Jersey</i> , 867 A.2d 1222 (N.J. Sup. 2005) . . . . .	5, 6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1976-77 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 107 (1977), 1977 WL 27313 . . . . .	4
2001 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 00-076 (Sep. 28, 2001), 2001 WL 1265220 . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for Appellee Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Commonwealth</i> , 621 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 2005) (Rec. No. 042826), 2005 WL 3949510 . . . . .	4
<i>The Federalist No. 3</i> (John Jay) (Benjamin F. Wright ed., 2004) . . . . .	11, 14
James A. Henretta et al., <i>America's History</i> , <i>Volume 1: To 1877</i> (3d ed. 1997) . . . . .	3
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Virginia</i> , No. 05-1141 (U.S. March 6, 2006) . . . . .	2
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , No. 05-905 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2006) . . . . .	7
Treaty of Middle Plantation, May 29, 1677, <i>reprinted in Samuel Wiseman, Samuel Wiseman's Book of Record: The Official Account of Bacon's Rebellion in Virginia</i> (Michael Leroy Oberg ed., 2005) . . . . .	3
